Web Telephony, LLC. v. Verizon Communications, Inc. et al Doc. 43
Case 2:07-cv-00085-DF Document 43  Filed 05/23/2007 Page 1 of 4

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

MARSHALL DIVISION
WEB TELEPHONY, LLC §
Plaintiff §
§
VS. § Civil Action No: 2:07-CV-85
§
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC,, § JURY
ET AL §
Defendants §

AGREED MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(2), Plaintifft WEB TELEPHONY,
LLC, with the agreement of Defendant AT&T, Inc., hereby moves to dismiss the above-
captioned action without prejudice [why would we want to dismiss with prejudice] as to any
claims between WEB TELEPHONY, LLC and AT&T, Inc. The parties stipulate that each
party to bear its own costs, attorneys’ fees, and other expenses. The parties respectfully request
that the Court grant this Motion to Dismiss.

Further, Plaintiff WEB TELEPHONY, LLC, hereby moves to dismiss VERIZON
COMMUNICATIONS INC. without prejudice. VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC., and
BELL ATLANTIC COMMUNICAIONS, INC. stipulate that:

(1)  Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Long Distance is the correct
entity that makes, uses, sells, and offers to sell the product or services alleged to
infringe the patents in this action; and

(2) Plaintiff WEB TELEPHONY, LLC, reserves the right to pursue any entities,

including VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC,, at a later time.
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Date: May 23, 2007 Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Andrew W. Spangler
S. Calvin Capshaw
State Bar No 03783900
Elizabeth L. DeRieux
State Bar No. 05770585
Andrew W. Spangler
State Bar No. 24041960
Brown McCarroll LLP
1127 Judson Road, Suite 220
PO Box 3999
Longview, Texas 75601-5157
E-mail: ccapshaw(@mailbmc.com
E-mail: ederieux@mailbme.com
Email: aspangler@mailbmc.com

Charles Ainsworth

State Bar No. 00783521
Robert Christopher Bunt
State Bar No. 00787165
Parker Bunt & Ainsworth
100 E. Ferguson, Suite 1114
Tyler, TX 75702
903-531-3535

Fax: 903-533-9687

Email: charley@pbatyler.com
Email: rcbunt@pbatyler.com

Of Counsel:

Gregory Scott Dovel

State Bar No. 135387

Sean Aaron Luner

State Bar No. 165443
Dovel & Luner

201 Santa Monica Blvd.
Santa Monica, CA 90401
310-656-7066

Fax: 310-656-7069

Email: gregi@dovellaw.com
Email: sean@dovellaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF,
WEB TELEPHONY, LLC
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By: /s/_David R. Smith by permission AWS
David R. Smith

State Bar No. 735673

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr

1875 Pennsylvania Ave NW

Washington, DC 20006

202-663-6117

Fax: 202-663-6363

Email: David. Smith@wilmerhale.com

Kate Saxton

State Bar No. 655903

Kevin S. Prussia

State Bar No. 666813

Lisa J. Pirozzolo

State Bar No. 561922

Peter M. Dichiara

State Bar No. 564244

Stephen M. Muller

State Bar No. 656699

William F. Lee

State Bar No. 291960

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr
60 State Street

Boston, MA 02109

617-526-6000

Fax: 617-526-5000

Email: kate. saxton@wilmerhale.com
Email: kevin.prussia@wilmerhale.com
Email: lisa.pirozzolo@wilmerhale.com
Email: peter.dichiara@wilmerhale.com
Email: stephen. muller@wilmerhale.com

Victor F. Souto

State Bar No. 2266385

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr
399 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10022

212-937-7224

Fax: 212-230-8888

Email: victor.souto@wilmerhale.com

James N. Haltom

State Bar No. 08809000
Darby V. Doan

State Bar No. 00793622
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Haltom and Doan LLP

6500 North Summerhill Road, Suite 100
Crown Executive Center, Suite 1 A

P O Box 6227

Texarkana, TX 75505

903-255-1000

Fax: 903-255-0800

Email: jhaltom@haltomdoan.com
Email: ddoan@haltomdoan.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AT&T, INC.

By: /s/Stephen M. Muller by permission AWS
Stephen M. Muller

Wilmer Hale

60 State Street

Boston, MA 02109 USA

617-526-6157 (1)

617-526-5000 (f)

stephen. muller@wilmerhale.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the all counsel of record, who are deemed to have consented to
electronic service are being served this 23™ day of May, 2007, with a copy of this document
via the Court’s CM/ECF system per Local Rule CD-5(a)(3). Any other counsel of record will
be served by electronic mail, facsimile transmission and/or first class mail on this same date.

/s/Andrew W. Spangler

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE

The undersigned counsel for Plaintiff certifies that counsel for Plaintiff has conferred
with counsel for AT&T, INC. regarding the relief requested in this motion. As detailed herein,
the parties agree on the resolution of the issue presented. Thus, Plaintiff and AT&T, INC.
agree to this Motion to Dismiss.

/s/ Andrew W. Spangler




